2022-013375

Klamath County, Oregon

11/16/2022 12:42:02 PM

Fee: \$107.00

Until A Change Is Requested All Tax Statements Shall Be Sent To The Following Address:

Caliber Home Loans, Inc. 13801 WIRELESS WAY OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73134

When Recorded Mail To:

Caliber Home Loans, Inc. 13801 Wireless Way Oklahoma City, OK 73134

Tax Account Number:

592950

True And Actual Consideration Is:

\$52,496.64

[Space Above this Line for Recording Data]

Instrument: Deed of Trust Dated: May 17, 2022

Volume, page and/or instrument number: Instrument Number 2019034152 Brief description of the land: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO

Grantor: CAROLYN A DOWNEY

Grantor's Address: 3663 CHRISTINE LN, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

Grantee (Beneficiary): Caliber Home Loans, Inc.

Grantee (Beneficiary) Address: 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410

Trustee: AMERITITLE, INC

Trustee Address: 300 KLAMATH AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601



9769321077

FHA Partial Claim Deed of Trust

FHA Case No. 4317411851703

DEFINITIONS. Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

- (A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated May 17, 2022, together with all Riders to this document.
- (B) "Borrower" is CAROLYN A DOWNEY, an unmarried individual. Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
- (C) "Lender" is Secretary of Housing and Urban Development. Lender's address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410. Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument.
- (D) "Trustee" is AMERITITLE, INC.
- (E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated May 17, 2022. The Note states that Borrower owes Lender Fifty two thousand four hundred ninety-six and 64/100 Dollars (U.S. \$52,496.64). Borrower has promised to pay this debt in full not later than June 1, 2052.
- (F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
- (G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument
- (H) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
- (I) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
- (I) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.
- (K) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.
- (L) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
- (M)"Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
- (N) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.
- (O) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.
- (P) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

022051722,1:0,4068-J20211025Y

9769321077

FHA Partial Claim Deed of Trust © 2021 Wotters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. All rights reserved. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction] of Klamath [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]: The legal description to the Property may be attached to this Agreement by the Servicer if required. which currently has the address of 3663 CHRISTINE LN [Street] KLAMATH FALLS [City], Oregon 97603-8929 [Zip Code] ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 10410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
- **6. Borrower's Copy.** Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument. **NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS.** Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Page 3 of 5

9769321077

FHA Panial Claim Deed of Trust © 2021 Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. All rights reserved. 7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 7, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which any part of the Property is located. Lender or Trustee shall give notice of sale in the manner prescribed by Applicable Law to Borrower and to other persons prescribed by Applicable Law. After the time required by Applicable Law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 4 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the non-judicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. Section 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

- 8. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge such person or persons a fee for reconveying the Property, but only if the fee is paid to a third party (such as the Trustee) for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.
- 9. Substitute Trustee. Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.
- 10. Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and in the Note, attorneys' fees shall include those awarded by an appellate court.
- 11. Protective Advances. This Security Instrument secures any advances Lender, at its discretion, may make under Section 9 of this Security Instrument to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument.
- 12. Required Evidence of Property Insurance.

9769321077

03/2022 Page 4 of 5



WARNING

Unless you provide us with evidence of the insurance coverage as required by our contract or loan agreement, we may purchase insurance at your expense to protect our interest. This insurance may, but need not, also protect your interest. If the collateral becomes damaged, the coverage we purchase may not pay any claim you make or any claim made against you. You may later cancel this coverage by providing evidence that you have obtained property coverage elsewhere.

You are responsible for the cost of any insurance purchased by us. The cost of this insurance may be added to your contract or loan balance. If the cost is added to your contract or loan balance, the interest rate on the underlying contract or loan will apply to this added amount. The effective date of coverage may be the date your prior coverage lapsed or the date you failed to provide proof of coverage.

The coverage we purchase may be considerably more expensive than insurance you can obtain on your own and may not satisfy any need for property damage coverage or any mandatory liability insurance requirements imposed by Applicable Law.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Borrower

Acknowledgment

State of Oregon

County of Klamath

This instrument was acknowledged before me on June 26,222 by CAROLYN A DOWNEY.

Notary Public

Mistrac Diane Boven (Print Name)

My commission expires:

OFFICIAL STAMP
KRISTINE DIANE BOWEN
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 977978
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 19, 2022



Exhibit A (Legal Description)

A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE NORTH 89° 55' 00" WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER, 208.71 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTHERLY QUARTER SECTION LINE NORTH 00° 08' 00" EAST, 350.19 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING FOR THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 00° 08' 00" EAST, 131.79 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89° 52' 00" EAST, 131.79 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00° 08' 00" WEST, 131.79 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89° 52' 00" WEST, 188.71 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.